
1 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3289 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH AUGUST, 2023 

 

POST OFFICES IN TELANGANA 

 

3289.  DR. G. RANJITH REDDY: 

SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether it is true that Twenty Five post offices in Telangana have either been closed or 

relocated or downgraded during the last three years; if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(b)  the reasons for closing/downgrading/relocating each of the above post offices? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS 

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) No post office in Telangana has been closed during the last three years. Sixteen post offices 

have been relocated and four post offices have been downgraded in Telangana during the last three 

years.  Year-wise details of number of post offices closed, relocated or downgraded in Telangana 

during the last three years are given in Annexure. 

 

(b)  Post Offices in Telangana have been downgraded/relocated during the last three years based 

on establishment norms prescribed by Department of Posts. 
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ANNEXURE 

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.  3289 to be 

answered on 9TH August, 2023 regarding “Post Offices in Telangana”  

 

Serial 

Number 
Financial Year 

Number of 

post offices 

closed 

Number of 

post offices 

relocated 

Number of 

post Offices 

downgraded 

Total 

1 2020-21 0 02 00 02 

2 2021-22 0 07 03 10 

3 2022-23 0 07 01 08 

Total 0 16 04 20 

 

***** 


